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Nursing and Midwifery Council 

Fitness to Practise Committee 

 

Substantive Hearing 

20 – 21 December 2018 

Nursing and Midwifery Council, 61 Aldwych, London WC2B 4AE 
 

Name of registrant: Linda Opare 
 
NMC PIN:  12I1018E 
 
Part(s) of the register: Registered Nurse – Adult (17 October 2002) 
 
Area of Registered Address: England 
 
Type of Case: Conviction  
 
Panel Members: Julia Ann Whiting (Chair, Registrant member) 

Jane Louise Jones (Registrant member) 
Paul Evans (Lay member) 

 
Legal Assessor: Nina Ellin 
 
Panel Secretary: Kelly O’Brien 
 
Registrant: Linda Opare present and not represented 
 
Nursing and Midwifery Council: Represented by Sylvia McLean, Case 

Presenter  
 
Facts proved: All  
 
Facts not proved: None 
 
Fitness to practise: Impaired 
 
Sanction: Striking-off order 
 
Interim Order: Suspension order – 18 months 
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Details of charge 

 

That you a registered nurse, 

1. On 5 July 2018, were convicted of fraud, in that you dishonestly made a false 

representation, namely that the information given was correct and complete 

whereas you failed to declare that you were a Ghanaian national without 

indefinite leave to remain in the United Kingdom, intending to make a gain, 

namely payments of an NHS Student Bursary, for yourself, contrary to sections 1 

and 2 of the Fraud Act 2006 

 

And in light of the above, your fitness to practise is impaired by reason of your 

conviction 
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Decision and reasons on application to amend the charge 

The panel heard an application made by Ms McLean, on behalf of the NMC, to amend 

the wording of the charge.  

 

The proposed amendment was to change the date from “5 July 2018” to “5 March 

2018”. It was submitted by Ms McLean that the proposed amendment would correct 

what is a typographical error, and provide clarity and more accurately reflect the 

evidence. 

 

Original Charge  

On 5 July 2018, were convicted of fraud, in that you dishonestly made a false 

representation, namely that the information given was correct and complete whereas 

you failed to declare that you were a Ghanaian national without indefinite leave to 

remain in the United Kingdom, intending to make a gain, namely payments of an NHS 

Student Bursary, for yourself, contrary to sections 1 and 2 of the Fraud Act 2006. 

 

Proposed amendment 

On 5 March 2018, were convicted of fraud, in that you dishonestly made a false 

representation, namely that the information given was correct and complete whereas 

you failed to declare that you were a Ghanaian national without indefinite leave to 

remain in the United Kingdom, intending to make a gain, namely payments of an NHS 

Student Bursary, for yourself, contrary to sections 1 and 2 of the Fraud Act 2006. 

 

You did not object to the amendment.  

 

The panel accepted the advice of the legal assessor that Rule 28 of the Rules states: 

 

28. (1) At any stage before making its findings of fact, in accordance with rule 

24(5) or (11), the Investigating Committee (where the allegation relates to a 
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fraudulent or incorrect entry in the register) or the Fitness to Practise Committee, 

may amend 

(a) the charge set out in the notice of hearing; or  

(b) the facts set out in the charge, on which the allegation is based, 

unless, having regard to the merits of the case and the fairness of the 

proceedings, the required amendment cannot be made without injustice.  

(2) Before making any amendment under paragraph (1), the Committee shall 

consider any representations from the parties on this issue. 

The panel was of the view that such an amendment, as applied for, was in the interest 

of justice. The panel was satisfied that there would be no prejudice to you and no 

injustice would be caused to either party by the proposed amendment being allowed. It 

was therefore appropriate to allow the amendment, as applied for, to ensure clarity and 

accuracy. 
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Background 

 

You were convicted of Fraud on 5 March 2018. The facts of the charge relate to a 

failure to declare that you were a Ghanaian national when applying for NHS Student 

Bursary payment.  You were a nursing student at City University London between 15 

September 2009 and 14 August 2012, during which time you received a total of £23,481 

in monthly bursary payments. 

 

In your application for the NHS Bursary payment, you claimed that you were a Dutch 

National. In 2012 due to you using a false National Insurance number there was an 

investigation which revealed that you were Ghanaian and had never been granted 

indefinite leave to remain in the UK. Further, the Dutch Identity Card used was 

false/counterfeit. You claim that the documents were given to you by your mother.  

 

You were interviewed by the police on 7 March 2017.  

 

On 5 March 2018, you pleaded guilty to fraud at Bromley Magistrates Court, and were 

convicted of Fraud under sections 1 and 2 of the Fraud Act 2006. You were sentenced 

to 26 weeks’ custody suspended for two years and 150 hours of unpaid work. Related 

financial orders were also made but there was no order for compensation. You were 

referred to the NMC by the NHS Business Services Authority Fraud Team on 7 March 

2018.  
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Decision on the findings on facts and reasons 

 

The charge concerns your conviction and, having been provided with a copy of the 

memorandum of conviction, the panel finds that the facts are found proved in 

accordance with Rule 31 (2) and (3) of the Rules which states: 

 

(2)   Where a registrant has been convicted of a criminal offence 

(a) a copy of the certificate of conviction, certified by a competent officer of 

a Court in the United Kingdom (or, in Scotland, an extract conviction) 

shall be conclusive proof of the conviction; and 

(b) the findings of fact upon which the conviction is based shall be 

admissible as proof of those facts. 

(3) The only evidence which may be adduced by the registrant in rebuttal of a 

conviction certified or extracted in accordance with paragraph (2)(a) is 

evidence for the purpose of proving that she is not the person referred to in 

the certificate or extract. 

You also admitted the charge. Accordingly, the panel found the facts found proved on 

the basis of your conviction and your admission.  
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Submissions and decision on impairment 

 

Ms McLean, on behalf of the NMC, addressed the panel on the need to have regard to 

the wider public interest when considering impairment. This included the need to 

declare and maintain proper standards and maintain public confidence in the profession 

and in the NMC as a regulatory body. Ms McLean referred the panel to the case of 

Council for Healthcare Regulatory Excellence v (1) Nursing and Midwifery Council (2) 

Grant [2011] EWHC 927 (Admin).  

 

Ms McLean submitted that your actions were inherently dishonest, breached 

fundamental tenets of the profession, and brought the profession into disrepute. Ms 

McLean also submitted that the conviction demonstrates a lack of honesty and integrity, 

and your conduct breached the following sections of The Code: Professional standards 

of practice and behaviour for nurses and midwives (2015) (the Code): 20.1, 20.2, 20.4, 

21.3. Ms McLean invited the panel to find that you are currently impaired on the ground 

of public interest. 

 

Having heard Ms McLean’s submissions you gave evidence under oath. You submitted 

that you are not currently impaired. You commented that you were an able and 

competent practitioner and are committed to nursing. You provided written testimonials 

and a reflective piece.  

 

The panel went on to decide if, as a result of this conviction, your fitness to practise is 

currently impaired. The panel noted that there are no issues with your clinical practice in 

this case, and that public safety is not an issue. The panel therefore decided that a 

finding of impairment is not necessary on the grounds of public protection and 

considered only the public interest.  
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Nurses occupy a position of privilege and trust in society and are expected at all times 

to be professional and to maintain professional boundaries. Patients and their families 

must be able to trust nurses with their lives and the lives of their loved ones. To justify 

that trust, nurses must be honest and open and act with integrity. They must make sure 

that their conduct at all times justifies both their patients’ and the public’s trust in the 

profession. In this regard the panel considered the judgement of Mrs Justice Cox in the 

case of Council for Healthcare Regulatory Excellence v (1) Nursing and Midwifery 

Council (2) Grant [2011] EWHC 927 (Admin) in reaching its decision, in paragraph 74 

she said: 

 

“In determining whether a practitioner’s fitness to practise is impaired by 

reason of misconduct, the relevant panel should generally consider not 

only whether the practitioner continues to present a risk to members of the 

public in his or her current role, but also whether the need to uphold 

proper professional standards and public confidence in the profession 

would be undermined if a finding of impairment were not made in the 

particular circumstances.”  

 

Mrs Justice Cox went on to say in Paragraph 76: 

 

“I would also add the following observations in this case…as to the helpful 

and comprehensive approach to determining this issue formulated by 

Dame Janet Smith in her Fifth Report from Shipman, referred to above. 

At paragraph 25.67 she identified the following as an appropriate test for 

panels considering impairment of a doctor’s fitness to practise, but in my 

view the test would be equally applicable to other practitioners governed 

by different regulatory schemes. 

 

Do our findings of fact in respect of the doctor’s misconduct, 

deficient professional performance, adverse health, conviction, 
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caution or determination show that his/her fitness to practise is 

impaired in the sense that s/he: 

 

a. … 

 

b. has in the past brought and/or is liable in the future to bring the 

medical profession into disrepute; and/or 

 

c. has in the past breached and/or is liable in the future to breach 

one of the fundamental tenets of the medical profession; and/or 

 

d. has in the past acted dishonestly and/or is liable to act 

dishonestly in the future.” 

 

The panel found that limbs b, c, and d were engaged.  

 

The panel considered that your actions in defrauding the NHS Student Bursary system, 

to make a financial gain of £23,481 brought the profession into disrepute. The panel 

found that any member of the public would be shocked by your conduct and consequent 

conviction and find it deplorable. The panel concluded that your actions would damage 

the reputation of the nursing profession.  

 

The panel found that you have breached a fundamental tenet of the profession; to act 

with honesty and integrity. The panel considered that your actions in defrauding the 

NHS Bursary system were inherently dishonest. They amounted to a series of 

premediated deceptions over a sustained period of time.  

 

Regarding insight, the panel considered that you made admissions at the outset of this 

hearing. The panel found that you demonstrated remorse, and you apologised to this 

panel for your actions. Whilst you admitted that you were dishonest, the panel found 

that you still sought to deflect some of the blame onto others. You told the panel that 
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another person completed the forms and that you just signed one. You said that you did 

not do your “homework” and did not understand the implications of what you were 

doing. The panel found that this demonstrates limited insight and does not go far 

enough in addressing the deliberate nature of deception of which you have been 

convicted. 

 

The panel took into account your reflective statement and your oral evidence. It found 

that you have demonstrated some understanding of why what you did was wrong and 

how this impacted negatively on the reputation of the nursing profession. However, your 

reflective statement centred around the effect it has had upon you, and did not touch 

upon your dishonesty or the effect the conviction would have on the public confidence in 

the profession. The panel concluded that although you have demonstrated some insight 

into your actions, your insight was limited and showed a lack of understanding of the 

effect your actions had on the NHS Bursary system, the public, and the profession.  

 

The panel considered that a criminal conviction relating to your honesty and integrity is 

difficult to remediate. The panel was of the view that the misconduct in this case, which 

resulted in a custodial sentence (albeit suspended), was very serious. The panel also 

noted that memorandum of conviction stated that the reason for a custodial sentence 

was that the offence was “so serious”.  

 

In its consideration of whether you have remedied your practice the panel took into 

account the positive references you provided. The panel appreciated that they spoke 

very highly of your clinical practice as a nurse, but in the particular circumstances of this 

case the panel gave them limited weight only. There is little evidence that referees had 

full knowledge of your conviction and therefore found them of limited assistance with 

regards to your character. The panel noted none of the references were from previous 

employers or managers. The panel took into account the reading you described that you 

had been doing to keep your knowledge up to date, but concluded that as your 

misconduct was not clinical this held limited weight in remediating the attitudinal failures 

demonstrated by the evidence.  
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The panel is of the view that there is a risk of repetition of similar conduct in the future. 

The panel took into account that fact that you offered to pay the money back but have 

not yet taken steps to do so as a result of the current interim suspension order and your 

limited financial means.  The panel also noted that you did not self-refer to the NMC at 

any stage. The panel considered that this reinforced your lack of candour.  

 

The panel bore in mind that the overarching objectives of the NMC are to protect, 

promote and maintain the health, safety and well-being of the public and patients, and 

to uphold/protect the wider public interest, which includes promoting and maintaining 

public confidence in the nursing profession and upholding the proper professional 

standards for members of those professions. The panel determined that, in this case, a 

finding of impairment on public interest grounds was required.  

 

The panel took into account that a conviction for fraud is serious. It undermines the trust 

the public place in the profession. The panel considered that a reasonable member of 

the public would find your actions deplorable, and that a finding of no impairment would 

undermine public trust and confidence in the profession and the NMC as its regulator.  

 

Having regard to all of the above, the panel was satisfied that your fitness to practise is 

currently impaired. 
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Submissions and determination on sanction 

 

In her submissions on sanction, Ms McLean invited the panel to impose a striking-off 

order. Ms McLean outlined what the NMC suggests are the aggravating and mitigating 

features of this case. She submitted that a suspension order falls short of upholding the 

public interest in this case. Ms McLean submitted that this was not a single incident of 

misconduct, but a sustained and premediated dishonest act that resulted in a 

conviction. She submitted that your conviction directly relates to your nursing career, 

and that you obtained considerable financial benefit for your dishonesty. Ms McLean 

drew the panel’s attention to the case of CHRE v (1) GDC and (2) Fleischmann [2005] 

EWHC 87 (Admin) and Parkinson v Nursing and Midwifery Council [2010] EWHC 1898, 

and submitted that the only appropriate order in this case is that of a striking-off order.  

 

You chose to give evidence at this stage. You told the panel that you were very sorry for 

your dishonest actions. You demonstrated great remorse and recognised that you may 

have deprived another student of the bursary they were entitled to. You expressed your 

wish to give back to the community and to help others in the profession. You asked for a 

second chance to demonstrate your trustworthiness.  

 

The panel had regard to all the evidence that has been adduced in this case. The panel 

accepted the advice of the legal assessor which included reference to Fleischmann and 

Parkinson but noted in relation to the latter that you had attended the hearing. The 

panel bore in mind that any sanction imposed must be appropriate and proportionate 

and, although not intended to be punitive in its effect, may have such consequences. 

The panel had careful regard to the Sanctions Guidance (SG) published by the NMC. It 

recognised that the decision on sanction is a matter for the panel, exercising its own 

independent judgement.  

 

The panel considered this case and decided to make a striking-off order. It directs the 

registrar to strike you off the register. The effect of this order is that the NMC register 

will show that you have been struck-off the register. 
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Before making its determination on sanction, the panel had regard to the aggravating 

and mitigating features in this case. 

 

The panel considered the aggravating features to be: 

 You breached a fundamental tenet of the profession: to act with honesty and 

integrity 

 Your dishonest acts were directly related to your nursing career 

 You obtained considerable financial gain for your misconduct 

 You did not self-refer to the NMC 

 You received a custodial sentence (albeit suspended) which demonstrates the 

seriousness of your conviction 

 Your misconduct is attitudinal in nature and therefore difficult to remediate  

 

The panel considered the mitigating features to be: 

 You have engaged with the NMC process, attended each day of the hearing, and 

chose to give live evidence.  

 You pleaded guilty to the offence at the criminal court  

 You expressed a well-intentioned wish to help others and give back to the 

community  

 

The panel first considered whether to take no action but concluded that this would be 

inappropriate in view of the seriousness of the case. The panel decided that it would be 

neither proportionate nor in the public interest to take no further action.  

 

Next, in considering whether a caution order would be appropriate in the circumstances, 

the panel took into account the Sanctions Guidance, which states that a caution order 

may be appropriate where ‘the case is at the lower end of the spectrum of impaired 

fitness to practise and the panel wishes to mark that the behaviour was unacceptable 

and must not happen again.’ The panel considered that your offence was not at the 
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lower end of the spectrum and that a caution order would be inappropriate in view of the 

conviction for defrauding the NHS Bursary system. The panel decided that it would be 

neither proportionate nor in the public interest to impose a caution order. 

 

The panel next considered whether placing conditions of practice on your registration 

would be a sufficient and appropriate response. The panel was mindful that any 

conditions imposed must be proportionate, measurable and workable. The panel 

considered that your misconduct does not relate to clinical competency or your ability to 

practice safely as a registered nurse. Further, the panel considered that the placing of 

conditions on your nursing registration would not adequately address the seriousness of 

this case nor would it uphold the wider public interest, maintain public confidence in the 

profession and the NMC. Accordingly, the panel determined that a conditions of practice 

order would not be the appropriate or proportionate sanction.  

 

The panel then went on to consider whether a suspension order would be an 

appropriate sanction. The SG indicates key considerations in relation to suspension: 

 

 Key considerations  

 does the seriousness of the case require temporary removal from 

the register? 

 will a period of suspension be sufficient to protect patients and the 

public interest? 

 

This sanction may be appropriate where the misconduct is not 

fundamentally incompatible with continuing to be a registered nurse or 

midwife in that the public interest can be satisfied by a less severe outcome 

than permanent removal from the register.  

 

Your conduct, as highlighted by the custodial sentence (albeit suspended) imposed the 

by the Court was serious, and was a significant departure from the standards expected 

of a registered nurse. Your deception was deliberate and persistent and directly related 
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to your nursing career. Although you have apologised the panel is not satisfied that you 

have shown sufficient insight into the impact of your conviction on the nursing 

profession. It was inherently dishonest and potentially deprived another eligible student 

of the opportunity to gain funding for their nursing career. In these circumstances, the 

panel was not satisfied that a period of suspension would satisfy the public interest or 

uphold public confidence in the profession or the NMC. 

 

Balancing all of these factors, the panel has determined that a suspension order would 

not be an appropriate or proportionate sanction.  

 

The panel therefore went on to consider the appropriateness of a striking-off order and 

took into account the following sections of the SG: 

 

Key considerations are: 

 Do the regulatory concerns about the nurse or midwife raise fundamental 

questions about their professionalism? 

 can public confidence in the professions and the NMC be maintained if the 

nurse or midwife is not removed from the register? 

 is striking-off the only sanction which will be sufficient to protect patients, 

members of the public, or maintain professional standards? 

 

In this case you were convicted of a Fraud involving a sustained premeditated and 

longstanding deception against the NHS Bursary system, for which you received a large 

amount of money. This is a serious departure from the behaviour expected of a 

registered nurse and is fundamentally incompatible with being a registered professional. 

Your dishonest actions have undermined trust in the nursing profession and if you were 

permitted to practice as a registered nurse, it would undermine public confidence in the 

profession and in the NMC as its regulatory body.  

 

The panel went on to consider the case of Fleischmann and the general principle that it 

was inappropriate for a nurse to remain on the register whilst subject to the sentence 
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imposed. The panel noted that you will be subject to a suspended custodial sentence 

until March 2020, and that the maximum period for a suspension order is 12 months.  

 

Balancing all of these factors and after taking into account all the evidence before it 

during this case, the panel determined that the appropriate and proportionate sanction 

is that of a striking-off order. It concluded that, given the seriousness of the criminal 

offence, nothing short of this would be sufficient to uphold public confidence and the 

reputation of the profession. It would also send to the public and the profession a clear 

message about the standard of behaviour required of a registered nurse. 

 

Accordingly, the panel decided to make a striking-off order.  
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Determination on interim order 

The panel considered the submissions made by Ms McLean that an interim order 

should be made on the ground that it is in the public interest.  

 

The panel accepted the advice of the legal assessor.  

 

The panel was satisfied that an interim suspension order is in the public interest. The 

panel had regard to the seriousness of the facts found proved and the reasons set out 

in its decision for the substantive order in reaching the decision to impose an interim 

order. To do otherwise would be incompatible with its earlier findings. 

 

The period of this order is for 18 months to allow for the possibility of an appeal to be 

made and determined. 

 

If no appeal is made, then the interim order will be replaced by the striking-off order 28 

days after you are sent the decision of this hearing in writing. 

 

That concludes this determination. 

 


